

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

17-0367

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SCOTTIZE DANYELLE BROWN

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
for Black Hawk County
Hon. Nathan A. Callahan, Judge

Final Brief of Amicus Curiae
Iowa County Attorneys Association
in support of the State of Iowa

Alan R. Ostergren

Muscatine County Attorney
Chair, ICAA Amicus Curiae Committee
420 East Third Street
Muscatine, Iowa 52761

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Identity of Amicus Curiae 7

Summary of the Argument 8

Argument 10

I. The study of race and policing demands rigorous social-science methodology to identify valid trends or causative factors. Amicus proffer their own home-brewed statistics based on flawed assumptions and incorrect analytical techniques. Should this Court require more? 10

 A. Constitutional fact finding by amicus briefs 11

 B. The difficulty of establishing a baseline comparison for examinations of police activity 15

 C. Faulty data in the ACLU brief 21

 D. The most current Iowa City data do not support the ACLU’s claims 27

 E. Overt policy considerations should not form the basis for constitutional adjudication 31

II. Recent precedent of this Court suggests that there is a cause of action under the Iowa Constitution for a violation of the prohibition against unreasonable searches and seizures. Amicus state that suppression of evidence gained in a pretextual traffic stop will be the sole remedy. Is the question of the appropriate remedy so simple? 34

 A. Godfrey creates liability for violation of the Iowa Constitution, including punitive damages claims 35

 B. How would a Godfrey claim apply to an allegedly pretextual traffic stop? 37

Conclusion 42

Certificate of Compliance 43

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	35
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996)	38, 41
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383, 400 (Iowa 2012)	39
<i>Mueller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412, 419 (1908)	12
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 711 N.W.2d 720, 726 (Iowa 2006)	41
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862, 881 (Iowa 2009)	11, 12
<i>Welsh v. Branstad</i> , 470 N.W.2d 644, 648 (Iowa 1991)	11

Other Authorities

Allison Orr Larsen, <i>The Trouble with Amicus Facts</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 1757, 1760-61 (2014).....	11, 12, 13, 25
Alpert, G. P., Smith, M. R., and Dunham, R. G. (2003), “ <i>Toward a Better Benchmark: Assessing the Utility of Not-at-Fault Traffic Crash Data in Racial Profiling Research</i> ,” in Confronting Racial Profiling in the 21st Century: Implications for Racial Justice, Boston.....	18

Bryan Garner, et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent*, 200-01
(2016) 35

Greg Ridgeway and John MacDonald, *Methods for Assessing
Racially Biased Policing*, 4 (2010)17, 18, 19

Grogger, J., & Ridgeway, G. (2006). *Testing for racial profiling
in traffic stops from behind a veil of darkness*. Journal of the
American Statistical Association, 101, 878-887. 19

McConnell, E. H., and Scheidegger, A. R. (2001), “*Race and
Speeding Citations: Comparing Speeding Citations Issued by
Air Traffic Officers With Those Issued by Ground Traffic
Officers*,” paper presented at the annual meeting of the
Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences, Washington, DC,
April 4–8. 18

Michael Rustad & Thomas Koenig, *The Supreme Court and
Junk Social Science: Selective Distortion in Amicus Briefs*, 72
N.C. L. Rev. 91, 106 (1993) 12, 14

Paul M. Collins, Jr., Pamela C. Corley & Jesse Hamner, *The
Influence of Amicus Curiae Briefs on U.S. Supreme Court
Opinion Content*, 49(4) Law & Society Rev. 917-944 (2015) 13

Schell, Terry L., Greg Ridgeway, Travis L. Dixon, Susan

Turner, K. Jack Riley (2007). *Police-Community Relations in*

Cincinnati: Year Three Evaluation Report. RAND TR-535-CC

..... 20
